First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 12 June 2018 at 5 pm.

No. S 397

# MOTOR VEHICLES (THIRD-PARTY RISKS AND COMPENSATION) ACT (CHAPTER 189)

MOTOR VEHICLES
(THIRD-PARTY RISKS AND COMPENSATION)
(VEHICLES USED FOR SUMMIT BETWEEN
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND
THE DEMOCRATIC PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF KOREA—
EXEMPTION) NOTIFICATION 2018

#### ARRANGEMENT OF PARAGRAPHS

### Paragraph

- 1. Citation and period in force
- 2. Exemption

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 23 of the Motor Vehicles (Third-Party Risks and Compensation) Act, the Minister for Transport makes the following Notification:

## Citation and period in force

- 1.—(1) This Notification is the Motor Vehicles (Third-Party Risks and Compensation) (Vehicles Used for Summit between the United States of America and the Democratic People's Republic of Korea Exemption) Notification 2018.
  - (2) This Notification is in force
    - (a) in relation to the vehicle bearing the vehicle identification number mentioned in paragraph (o) of the definition of "relevant vehicle" in paragraph 2(2), for the period between 30 May 2018 and 15 June 2018 (both dates inclusive); and
    - (b) in relation to the vehicles bearing the vehicle identification numbers mentioned in paragraphs (a) to (n) of the

definition of "relevant vehicle" in paragraph 2(2), for the period between 7 June 2018 and 15 June 2018 (both dates inclusive).

### **Exemption**

- **2.**—(1) Section 3 of the Act does not apply to, or in relation to, a relevant vehicle that is driven in connection with the specified purpose.
  - (2) In this Notification
    - "related activity" is an activity in Singapore involving any representative of the United States of America or the Democratic People's Republic of Korea attending the Summit meeting;

"relevant vehicle" means a vehicle bearing any of the following vehicle identification numbers:

- (a) 346127;
- (b) 377952;
- (c) 346152;
- (d) 346632;
- (e) 1FD0W5HTXGEC46671;
- (f) 1GNWKMEG2DR318745;
- (g) 346648;
- (h) 1GNZKLEG2AR141911;
- (i) 1GNZKLEG9AR141985;
- (*j*) 1GBG5C1G98F415490;
- (k) 1GBG5C1G18F415158;
- (l) 1GNWKLEG3CR121849;
- (*m*) 1GBE5C1G86F423455;
- (*n*) 4KDC4B1U04J800761;
- (o) 3GNGK26G93G155906;

"specified purpose" means conveying any non-citizen individual taking part at or joining in the Summit meeting or in related activities, to or from any place within Singapore;

"Summit meeting" means the series of meetings between representatives of the United States of America and the Democratic People's Republic of Korea taking place in Singapore between 10 June 2018 and 14 June 2018 (both dates inclusive), and includes any lead-in and lead-out activities and social events connected with the Summit meeting.

Made on 12 June 2018.

CHEW HOCK YONG Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Transport, Singapore.

[MOT.LT.271.6.02.0.18; AG/LEGIS/SL/189/2015/2 Vol. 1]